These summary consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been audited by
Pricewaterhouse Coopers Incorporated, who expressed an unmodified opinion thereon. The auditor also expressed
an unmodified opinion on the annual financial statements from which these summary consolidated financial
statements were derived.

	 The audited Group annual financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon are available for inspection at the
company’s registered office and on the company’s website at ww.sacorporatefund.co.za.

	 The auditor’s report does not necessarily report on all of the information contained in this summary consolidated
financial statements.

20 NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUEDSA

 Corporate Real Estate Lim
ited

Audited Sum
m

ary Consolidated Financial Statem
ents for the year ended 31 D

ecem
ber 2023

2.	 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AFTER TAXATION TO FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Audited year ended
31 December 2023

Audited year ended
31 December 2022

R 000 cps R 000
Restated

cps
Previously

reported Variance

Profit after taxation attributable to
shareholders 1 208 961 48.54* 819 314 32.91 32.58 0.33
Adjustments for:
Capital loss on sale of investment property 55 474 5 331
Fair value gain on of investment property (599 002) (1 215)
Fair value gain on investment properties
in JVs (93 133) (52 621)

Headline earnings 572 300 22.98* 770 809  30.96 30.65 0.31

Diluted headline earnings 572 300 22.88 770 809 30.83 – 30.83

*   Calculated on weighted average number of shares in issue.
 Restated.

	 Earnings is calculated on the profit after taxation and the weighted average number of shares in issue (net of
treasury shares) of 2 490 546 536 (2022: 2 489 322 998).

	 The 2022 comparative cps (cents per share) has been restated due to treasury shares that were previously incorrectly
included in the weighted average number of shares.

	 The calculation of headline earnings per share is based on headline earnings of R572 300 000 (2022: R770 809 000)
of the Group and 2 490 546 536 (2022: 2 489 322 998) weighted average number of shares in issue during the year.
Diluted headline earnings per share is calculated considering the potential dilution that could occur if all employee
incentive shares vested.

	 Additionally diluted headline earnings is included as it was previously erroneously omitted.

21

SA
 Corporate Real Estate Lim

ited
Audited Sum

m
ary Consolidated Financial Statem

ents for the year ended 31 D
ecem

ber 2023

NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUED

3.	 DECEMBER 2023 INFORMATION ON REPORTABLE SEGMENTS

R 000 Industrial Retail Commer-
cial

Afhco Group (1)

Revenue 458 521 1 029 221 33 055 959 661 2 480 458

Rental income (excluding straight-line
rental adjustment)

333 282  630 866  16 340 759 157 1 739 645

Other operating income (insurance claim
- Sasria)

– 410  – – 410

Net property expenses (33 104) (65 563) (7 292) (356 681) (462 640)

Property expenses (124 167) (456 923) (23 898) (556 838) (1 161 437)
Recovery of property expenses 91 063  391 360 16 217 200 157 698 797

Net property income 300 178  565 713 9 048 402 476 1 277 415
Straight-line rental adjustment 34 176  6 995  498  347  42 016
Other income – 8 398 – – 103 331
Interest income – – – – 42 749
Interest expense – – – – (657 247)
Profit from investment in JVs – – – – 58 322
Foreign exchange adjustments – – – – (40 206)
Dividends from investments in listed shares – – – – 6 147
Loss on derecognition of right of use assets
and liabilities held for sale

– – – – (293)

Group expenses – – – – (142 341)
Capital loss on disposal of investment
property

– – – – (55 474)

Fair value gain/(loss) on investment
property

21 500  (169 494) (10 684) 757 680  599 002

Investment property 55 676  (162 499) (10 186) 758 027  641 018
Straight-line rental adjustment (34 176) (6 995) (498) (347) (42 016)

Fair value loss on investment in listed shares – – – – (910)
Profit on JVs – – – – (1 800)
Fair value loss on swap derivatives – – – – (14 175)
Taxation – – (1 993) (7 575)

Profit/(loss) after taxation 355 854  411 612 (1 138) 1 158 510 1 208 961
Other comprehensive income, net of
taxation

– – – 53 770

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 355 854  411 612 (1 138)  1 158 510 1 262 731

	 (1)	 Corporate division is included in the Group.

22 NOTES TO THE AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2023 CONTINUEDSA

 Corporate Real Estate Lim
ited

Audited Sum